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Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Winter 2005 and Spring 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2250 Telegraph
Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this letter, which records the results of
the Winter 2005 and Spring 2006 groundwater monitoring events for the 2250 Telegraph
Avenue Property (Site). The groundwater monitoring program has been implemented in
accordance with our February 2004 Work Plan and the Addendum to our Work Plan dated
August 5, 2004. The Site location is shown on the Vicinity Map - Plate 1 and the Site Plan is
presented on Plate 2.

During these monitoring events, Fugro sampled the four wells located onsite (MW-1,
MW-3, MW-3, and MW-4), as well as one well located offsite to the south (MW-5), within the
parking lane of the heavily traveled West Grand Avenue. Due to restrictions imposed by the
City of Oakland Public Works Department on work being conducted within a public right-of-way
during the City’s designated “Holiday Traffic Pattern” period (November 1 to January 1), we
were unable to obtain an encroachment permit to temporarily block the eastbound lane of West
Grand Avenue during the Winter 2005 event. Consequently, we were only able to sample
monitoring well MW-6 during the Spring 2006 event.

BACKGROUND

In August 1990, a 10,000-gallon gasoline underground gasoline storage tanks (UST)
and one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Approximately 500 cubic yards
of gasoline-impacted soil were excavated from the former UST and pump island areas, and with
concurrence from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) the contaminated soils
were aerated onsite in 1990 and 1991 and disposed at a Class Ill sanitary landfill. The
excavations were backfiled with clean imported materials, placed and compacted under
engineering supervision, and the area was resurfaced with asphalt pavement.

In February 1994, contaminated soils near the former waste oil tank were

over-excavated and removed from the Site, four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) were installed onsite, and a groundwater monitoring program was implemented. In

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



Buttner Properties _l'-llGRﬂ
June 28, 2006 (Project No. 609.004)

May 1996, five temporary well points were installed and grab groundwater samples were
obtained as part of a supplemental investigation to assist in determining locations for the
installation of offsite monitoring wells. Two monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed at
offsite locations, downgradient from the former UST excavations in June 1997. In response to
ACEH letters dated June 16, 1998, and November 8, 1999, all groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-6) were monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis through 2001.

In their letter dated January 16, 2002, the ACEH recommended a risk assessment and
sensitive receptor survey be conducted to determine whether the Site may be considered a “low
risk”. While in the process of conducting these activities, a subsequent letter from the ACEH
dated April 4, 2003, was received by the property owner. The April 2003 letter requested
additional source and site characterization studies, a preferential pathway study, and a well
survey be conducted. In response to these requests, Fugro prepared a Preferential Pathway
and Preliminary Risk Evaluation report dated February 19, 2004. Fugro conducted research at
the City offices to identify the location of preferential pathways in the immediate vicinity and
evaluated the presence of sensitive receptors in the area. Fugro also compared detected
concentrations to the Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for classification of impacted sites. Results of these studies
indicated the following:

e Source material has been removed from the Site and the Site has been restored to
allow the continued use of the Site;

¢ Residual concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil beneath the
onsite structure and concentrations in groundwater do not pose an immediate and
significant risk to human health or the environment considering the current
commercial use of the Site;

e Groundwater below West Grand Avenue is impacted by commingled petroleum
releases. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was not used onsite as the UST’s were
removed prior to its introduction, yet MTBE has historically been detected in offsite
well MW-6;

¢ No drinking water wells exist within a half-mile radius of the Site;

o No utility corridors were located on or offsite, which would create a preferential
migration pathway for contaminants of concern. City infrastructure maps indicate
that storm and sanitary sewer mainlines do not extend below West Grand Avenue,
they extend below Telegraph Avenue, situated along the upgradient side of the Site,
and below Valley Street further to the east. Only one shallow storm drain connector
extends from the southeast corner of the Site to Valley Street, and the connector is
located above the groundwater surface;

e Shallow groundwater in the downtown Oakland area is not considered nor currently
used as a potable water source; and

o With the exception of possible upward migration of soil gas vapors, no exposure
pathways currently exist.
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Fugro developed a scope of work (Work Plan, February 2004, and Work Plan
Addendum, August 2004) to define the lateral extent of onsite soil and groundwater impacts,
and to evaluate the potential for soil gas vapors to impact occupants considering that the Site
would be redeveloped in the future. In their letter dated August 19, 2005, ACEH requested
further clarification for the proposed scope of services. Fugro provided responses to ACEH
comments in the Groundwater Monitoring Report and Supplemental Work Plan Addendum
dated October 15, 2005. To date no further written comments or acknowledgement has been
received from ACEH.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — WINTER 2005

Due to restrictions imposed on work being conducted within a public right-of-way during
the City of Oakland’s designated “Holiday Traffic Pattern” period (November 1 to January 1), we
were unable to obtain an encroachment permit and approval to temporarily block the east bound
lane of West Grand Avenue. Consequently we were unable to sample monitoring well MW-6.

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on November 9, 2005. Five wells (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5) were sampled. Prior to sampling, the presence of free product was
checked and the depth to groundwater was measured in the five wells. No free product was
observed in any of the wells. Each well was then purged of approximately three casing volumes
of water while monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity, and temperature. Once the water
levels stabilized to within 80 percent of their initial levels, the wells were sampled with clean
disposable bailers. Samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocols. The containers were
placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody
documents to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well
was analyzed for the following constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg), EPA Methods 5030/8015;

e Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and mo), EPA
Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

e Lead Scavengers including; dichloroethane and dibromoethane;
o Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including;

o Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), tert butyl alcohol (TBA), isopropyl ether (DIPE),
ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and methyl tert-amyl ether (TAME); and

o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX).
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Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
attached in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test
results are summarized in Table 2.

The groundwater flow directions for the 2005 groundwater monitoring events are
presented in a Rose Diagram, presented on Plate 2. The gradient for the Winter 2005
monitoring event was 0.038 feet per foot (ft/ft) directed towards the northeast. Based on the
groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater gradient remains generally
consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was encountered at elevations slightly
higher in two wells (MW-2 and MW-5), and slightly lower in the remaining three wells (MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-4), than the elevations measured in August 2005. The gradient is relatively flat
and tends generally toward the northeast.

Fugro’s field geologist noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging and sampling of
monitoring well MW-4; however, no free product was observed. TVHg was detected during this
event in samples from wells MW-1 (290 pug/l), MW-3 (1,100 nug/l), and MW-4 (2,000 ug/l). TEHd
was detected in samples from wells MW-3 (110 pg/l), and MW-4 (1,900 ug/l). TEHmo was
detected in samples from well MW-4 (2,300 nug/l).

Analysis detected benzene concentrations in wells MW-3 (150 pg/l) and MW-4 (1.2 ug/l).
Total xylenes were detected in samples from wells MW-3 (3.8 ug/l) and MW-4 (0.8 ug/l). No
concentrations of ethylbenzene or toluene were detected in any of the samples tested.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this event.
However, analysis detected TBA in wells MW-1 (14 ug/l) and MW-3 (13 pug/l). None of the lead
scavengers or remaining fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — SPRING 2006

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on March 21, 2006. Prior to sampling, the
presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater was measured in all six
wells. No free product was observed in any of the wells. Each well was then purged of
approximately three casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity,
and temperature. Once the water levels stabilized, the wells were sampled with clean
disposable bailers. Samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in
accordance with EPA protocols. The containers were placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept
chilled pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody
documents to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well
was analyzed for the following constituents:
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e TVHg, EPA Methods 5030/8015;
¢ TEHd and mo, EPA Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;
e Lead Scavengers including; dichloroethane and dibromoethane;

¢ Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including;

o MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; and
e BTEX

Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
attached in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test
results are summarized in Table 2.

The groundwater flow direction for the spring event is presented in the Rose Diagram on
Plate 2. The gradient for the March 2006 monitoring event was 0.012 ft/ft directed towards the
northeast. Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater
gradient remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was
encountered at elevations slightly higher in all wells, than the elevations measured during the
Fall and Winter of 2005. The gradient is relatively flat and tends generally toward the east-
south east.

Fugro’s field geologist noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging and sampling of
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-6; however, no free product was observed. TVHg was
detected during this event in samples from wells MW-1 (390 ng/l), MW-3 (100 ng/l), MW-4
(2,200 pg/l) and MW-6 (1,900 pg/l). TEHd was detected in samples from wells MW-1 (97 ug/l),
MW-3 (61 ug/l), MW-4 (2,800 ug/l) and MW-6 (850 ng/l). TEHmo was detected in samples
from well MW-4 (4,000 pg/l).

Analysis detected benzene concentrations in wells MW-1 (1 pg/l), and MW-4 (1.2 ug/l),
as well as ethylbenzene concentrations of 0.6 ug/l in well MW-1. Total xylenes were detected in
samples from wells MW-4 (0.7 pg/l). No concentrations of toluene were detected in any of the
samples tested.

With the exception of 0.5 pg/l detected well MW-6, no MTBE concentrations were
detected in any of the remaining samples tested during this event. Analysis also detected TBA
in MW-1 (16 pg/l) and MW-3 (12 pg/l). None of the lead scavengers or remaining fuel
oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.
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NEXT GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT

The next scheduled event will be conducted during the Summer 2006. If you have any
questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Obi Nzewi
Project Geologist

No, C040459 Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
Project Manager

Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/07)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/07)

Exp 2 3107

ON/JNA:tm

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan with Groundwater Rose Diagram
Appendix A - Well Sampling Forms
Analytical Test Report and Chain of Custody Form

Copies Submitted:  (3) Addressee
(1) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
(1) Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
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Monitoring
Well

MW-1

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation
(feet) MSL

20.55

20.03

6/9/2006

DTW
feet

10.39
10.54
11.36
11.92
10.83
9.73
10.51
11.12
10.49
11.79
11.00
11.84
9.74
11.28
10.56
10.12
10.56
12.53
9.71

10.37
10.53
11.15
11.72
11.27
9.85

10.70
11.67
11.56
11.52
1191
11.57
9.91

11.16
11.32
11.00
11.67
11.54
11.02

Elevation

(feet) MSL

10.16
10.01
9.19
8.63
9.72
10.82
10.04
9.43
10.06
8.76
9.55
8.71
10.81
9.27
9.99
10.43
9.99
8.02
10.84

9.66
9.50
8.88
8.31
8.76
10.18
9.33
8.36
8.47
8.51
8.12
8.46
10.12
8.87
8.71
9.03
8.36
8.49
9.01
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Monitoring
Well

MW-3

MW-4

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TOC Elevation
(feet) MSL

18.97

19.88

6/9/2006

DTW
feet

9.50
9.51
10.28
10.75
9.74
8.85
9.94
10.54
9.69
10.60
10.36
10.64
8.58
10.21
9.85
9.58
10.24
10.45
8.77

10.89
11.19
11.85
12.86
12.26
10.10
11.05
11.84
10.97
12.08
11.86
12.84
10.79
12.39
11.26
12.01
11.78
12.42
10.00

Elevation

(feet) MSL

9.47
9.46
8.69
8.22
9.23
10.12
9.03
8.43
9.28
8.37
8.61
8.33
10.39
8.76
9.12
9.39
8.73
8.52
10.20

8.99
8.69
8.03
7.02
7.62
9.78
8.83
8.04
8.91
7.80
8.02
7.04
9.09
7.49
8.62
7.87
8.10
7.46
9.88

-l-'utann
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation DTW Elevation
Well Date (feet) MSL feet (feet) MSL
MW-5 6/26/1997 16.02 8.44 7.58

7/9/1997 8.48 7.54
8/21/1998 8.32 7.70
10/6/1998 8.51 7.51
2/24/1999 6.86 9.16
6/30/2000 7.63 8.39
4/27/2001 7.60 8.42
4/15/2005 7.20 8.82

8/1/2005 8.16 7.86
11/9/2005 7.92 8.10
3/21/2006 6.58 9.44

MW-6 6/26/1997 18.36 10.89 7.47

7/9/1997 10.98 7.38
8/21/1998 11.00 7.36
10/6/1998 10.79 7.57
2/24/1999 9.32 9.04
6/30/2000 10.37 7.99
4/27/2001 10.10 8.26
4/15/2005 9.55 8.81

8/1/2005 10.54 7.82
11/9/2005 NA NA
3/21/2006 9.11 9.25

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported
elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.

NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Buttner Properties
Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME| 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l pg/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
Temp. Well 1 5/31/96 - 13,000 - 37,000 - <50 <50 <50 380 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 2 5/30/96 - 250 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 13 3.4 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 3 5/30/96 - <50 - 83 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <1 20 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 4 5/31/96 - 11,000 - 1,900 - 130 66 340 260 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 5 5/30/96 - 70 - 180 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 1.3 <0.5 2.7 3.1 - - - - - - <0.5 5.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 2.2 6.1 7.6 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 - - - - - - <0.5 3.8 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 3.4 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5 - - - - - - <0.5 3.3 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 9.43 370 - 110+ - 4.4 0.6 2 1.4 - - - - - - <0.5 2.4 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 9.55 170 - 62+ - <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.81 20 - 280+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 13.47 240 - <50 - 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 9.99 160 - <50 - 3.3 <0.5 0.86 <0.50 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 10.43 520 - 99" <300 3.3° 1.8 <0.5 4.6 . <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - 0.6 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 9.99 480 - 62" <300 <05 <05 <05 23 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.02 290" - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 14 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/21/06 10.84 390 - 97" <300 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - <05 16 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-2 3/3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 11 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1 1.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.36 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 14.24 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.71 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 9.03 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.36 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.49 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.01 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 3.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 25 0.8 - 2.1 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 3.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <0.5
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 3.8 0.5 0.6 1.2 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6 10 15 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 2.2 3.3 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME| 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l pg/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** E)O E)O E)O 1_00 1 40 30 20 5
MW-3 Contd 8/21/98 8.61 2,300 -- 600+ -- 410 9.3 36 25 <10 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 10.39 55 -- 110+ -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 10.83 110 -- 83+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.67 <50 -- 690+ -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 9.12 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 9.39 410 - 150 Y 750 17 <05 087c 1.4 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.73 1,100Y -- 110 <300 150 3.4 6.1 3.8 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 8.52 100 - 61" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 12 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 7.5 17 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 5.9 -- <0.5 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 4.4 -- 0.5 4.3
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 7.1 11 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 3.6 -- 3.6 <0.5
3/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <0.5 <0.5 7.9 10 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 1.7 -- <0.5 4.5
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <0.5 <0.5 13 19 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 2.3 -- <0.5 4.8
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 -- 1,231+ -- 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 1.9 -- <0.5 4.0
8/21/98 8.02 1,700 -- 600+ -- 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 -- 2,100+ -- 4.3 0.64 <0.5 0.54 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 11.74 6,700 -- 3,200+ -- 3.1 1.7 11 16.7 27 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.62 1,900 -- 710 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200"Y 2,500 <05 <05 <05 5.1 . <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,200 3400" <05 <05 <05 58c . <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900"  2,300" 1.2 <05 <05 0.8 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.88 2,200 = 2,800™Y 4,000 1.2 <05 <05 0.7 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-5 6/26/97 7.58 120 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 1.6 <0.5
8/21/98 7.70 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.16 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 8.39 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.42 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 8.82 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 7.86 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.10 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/21/06 9.44 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ - 450+ - <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - - -- - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 -- 540+ -- <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.04 1,600 -- 600+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 -- 2.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 -- 360+ -- 0.56 3 5.4 3.5 30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.26 1,600 -- 440 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 8.81 2,100 - 890" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 - 0.7 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 7.82 2,100 - 670" <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 NA NA -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/21/06 9.25 1,900 -- 850LY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.5 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Buttner Properties
Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME| 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
Notes
DCA = Dichloroethane pg/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion
DBA = Dibromoethane <1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory
TCA = Trichloroethane detection limit shown or stated on test reports
PCE = Tetrachloroethene C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ethet Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resember standarc
TBA = Tert butyl alcohol H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitatior
DIPE = Isopropyl alcohol L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitatior
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether * = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board
TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether Table E-1Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concern:
-- = Chemical not tested for ** = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Boart
NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource
+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specifiec NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

mg/l = milligrams per liter = parts per million - Not Analyzed

609.004\Data Tables .XLS 6/9/2006 30f3
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO: M = |
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 11/9/2005 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: B é‘M %Mwuéq Ma LA
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): | S 3§ FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2.8 3 galions

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): {2+ & FEET
R 81 FREE PRODUCT: N Pf
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: = FEET
PURGE METHOD: B3psSSalele Bolor
\
MEASUREMENT METHOLDf ELECTRONIC SOUNDER ) or OTHER
FIELD MEASUREMENTS :
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED  TIME _ Temp  pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) (mg/l) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | J2HO 1218] [609 | <5 3 0898 [226-] | 099
. 24P 204 | 6-3] 8727 O-b6i2 1212 -4 | 221 lr
3 1281 124321 b2b | 88D O-b(H PIZ2-3 |3 42 Va
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): / 6 TIMESAMPLED: /7 < <

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 6 H Ck
40 ML
Poly

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)

____ TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

LITER

OTHER

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe Z - Field Filtered

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELLNO: PMILY -2

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2

WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO.: 609.004
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi
DATE: 11/9/2005
WEATHER: B~ W &uwué Mid

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): B85 FEET

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC). [ { - S_/'/‘ FEET

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: (‘ 3 i FEET

MEASUREMENT METHOD) ELECTRONIC SOUNDER\ or OTHER

TOC ELEVATION:

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME:
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

FREE PRODUCT:

PURGE METHOD:

N B

2 v é gallons

Drtpodalolo Balon

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY, ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH {HMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) {mV) (mg/l) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | /16 120.851 02| 4 % & O-343| 320-bl)- 44
/ 1203 F0938| b-#H6| 2b6F Q88 | 2963 | 5H7
e 2- | 0-A6-H2 | mi4 O3h2 |293F| 30¢
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): J3-3i TIME sSAMPLED: [ Z 15~

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: b /4 Ck
40 ML

Poly
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

By

LITER

OTHER

Pesticides (8080)

1l

PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate {300.0)

Fe %" - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue

WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NO-: 609.004

WELLNO.: M AN~ R

SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2

DATE: 11/9/2005

TOC ELEVATION:

WEATHER: _BVQ/%JJ g’ll/v\/\/\,{/é

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): 16D

FEET

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2 - 8 gallons
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8TOC): /0 * A4S FeeT
gl FREE PRODUCT: A A
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 5. FEET
PURGE METHOD: Lsookuble Bodloa
3
MEASUREMENT METHOD: or OTHER
‘ ~ FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) {mg/l) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | |10 F [20-82 b-19 O-HL/[ 4521224 3 |
2, Ll 1M A pH2 | FbD 0536 [ 25k #8221 ignl wyduteadoon sdbv
2 20.92 b-561 Fhb OS540 | 2249 [3- 3% ¢ 7
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): ] 5 TIME SAMPLED: | 135
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
QW
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 6 S HCI / -
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)

TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VOCs (8260)

HVOCs (8260)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe 2 - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.



ﬁi

—N—
—\a—
: WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO: _ MMAY —~H
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: __ 2
DATE: 11/9/2005 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: ’}v\\%hdc Slanant onvi
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BToc): | £ 3 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2-9 %3 gallons

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): |2 ~M 2 FEET

FREE PRODUCT: N A
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: -g8 FEET
PURGE METHOD: aSpeta ble oo los
MEASUREMENT METHO or OTHER
- i . FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONSREMOVED  TIME __ Temp _ pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS(g) ___(mV) (mg/l) {odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | 1220 [2CR2| b-26 524 O HOS' £1-D /2 Wdap coardacgn gm_
2 226 (2095 ppy | bOY 6.#423 | 220 |30p] ° ‘/
3 (230 (2094 p-29| b2, O #39170-5 208 1/
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): SHSE - TIME samPLED:.  J B0

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: _O /HCL ) Db/ —
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)

TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080)

TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)

VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)

HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe 2" - Field Filtered
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: ol glﬂ Sheeqn

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue —
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO: ALY — &
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 11/9/2005 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: N
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): [ ? '[‘f' FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: A - b gallons
{feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC}): '?§ Ql  FEET N

CI, FREE PRODUCT: ﬁ'
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: ~ /{ g FEET

PURGE METHOD:

Divpotable Ratto,y

MEASUREMENT METHODY{ ELECTRONIC SOUNDER } or OTHER

FIELD MEASUREMENTS :
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) (mg/) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | 180 (F |L1-93 b-0( 25s 0 2H512792-8 [2.02]
., lo2s 2033 bog| 4L 0239 (27101 3-HY Firbid
3 028 121178 [-33| 2HZ O-z2nf | 2553 |3-H#F
A JOR2 2185 b-3S| 352 G2H3 | 2499 319
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): % ’QS’. TIME SAMPLED: l [0 35

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: b /| H’CL

40 ML

S

Poly
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
_~k  TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
~  TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: 5

[ Bvwdsex /—

LITER

OTHER

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

Fe ' - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO. M) = |
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 3/21/2006 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: .Su,kué v lol,
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): . FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: H— .2 galions

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8T0C)._ () - 7 /  FeeT

Fe 2 - Field Filtered

FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: Z ‘ & FEET
PURGE METHOD: Disposable Bailer
MEASUREMENT METHOD: \ELECTRONIC SOUNDER )} or OTHER
. FIELD MEASUREMENTS L
. CONDUCTIVITY , ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) {(mV) (mg/l) {odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | [ 022~ |[&-93 b-H J0V 3 I3 37 . - b3
2 102 [i8-43b-c8| GBT FH 1333 12-SH
A 1030 [1gWb-Bl] g 2 22-F2-b%
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): / g cg S— TIME SAMPLED: [ BML5
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: /__morre 1 none
40 ML LITER
Poly ’ OTHER

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)

x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080) Lead Scavengers

x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)

x VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)

HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 welLNo: MWL -2
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 3/21/2006 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: Oveorcodt Celd
TOTAL DEPTHOF casiNg Toc): | b B S rFeer CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: -85

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 8TOC): || N 2 FEET

FREE PRODUCT: ) M
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 5 .93 FEET

MEASUREMENT METHOD{ ELECTRONIC SOUNDE or OTHER

{4
gallons

PURGE METHOD: Disposable Bailer

’ %ASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) (mg/i) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | 0930 |32 b-5H ! s U2 A 39-0 [2.24
| 0936 lig-131b-33 | 582 "39F | 363 (=238
2 09438 18- 77| 589 AQ | 200 (D%
) 0TAD 1226 62| 598 “H3Y | 260 283
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): 32 ) 25 TIME SAMPLED: D C!’ f;@ o
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer '
HCb
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: ~RORG~ 1 none
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080} Lead Scavengers
x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
x VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Fe %" - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELLNO.: M\ —
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 3/21/2006 . TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: Overcat cold
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): Ib 3 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2 b

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): & - FF  Feer

®B2}-53  reer

FREE PRODUCT:

FEET OF WATER IN WELL:

PURGE METHOD:

MEASUREMENT METHODK ELECTRONIC SOUNDER_/or OTHER

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

N &

gallons

Disposable Bailer

FIELD MEASUREMENTS = =
. CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (LMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) (mg/l) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | @339 |1 HG & 24 8%‘:/ ‘ 639- AL D 203
2z g%sff% i72316-39] 8i6 < b[6 A38 1316
AH 1303653 @30 c 022 | 34232398
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): | 5 . . O TIME SAMPLED: O ‘70’9
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 5 oo H (,L 1 none
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080) Lead Scavengers
x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
x VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Fe %' - Field Filtered

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 wetNo:_MAD~ H
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: ___ 2
DATE: 3/21/2006 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: _Ovencalt Celd
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BT0C): __ | 8- X  FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: S ] gallons
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8TOC). /0 - O FEET ,
- FREE PRODUCT: Suark Steom
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 33 v J
PURGE METHOD: Disposable Bailer
MEASUREMENT METHOD: (ELECTRONIC SOUNDER ) or OTHER
: : . . FIELD MEASUREMENTS : ; ;
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONSREMOVED __ TIME __Temp _ pH (UMHOS/CM) DS (/L) (mv) (mgl) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | j (e | I8 149 6-3 3 Bgl SBE 243 1239 M Nécuocaxm_&blﬂw
2 i1l 11860 b-6D] EGY 5lb6 | 9.8 [2-L6
H 11 ] 89| 632 TO8 r P20 | ~23%-8| 3 g2
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): TIME SAMPLED: i [ 26

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

= Pl
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 5 /. _-Rope 1 none
40 ML LITER
A
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080) Lead Scavengers
x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
x VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)

Fe ?* - Field Filtered

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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HVOCs (8260)

Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe ** - Field Filtered

WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 WELL NO.: N\\-Q ‘-S
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
DATE: 3/21/2006 TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: O yencadt Coldd
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): ‘9‘ " H‘ FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 5 : 3 gallons
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): bf % FEET
, FREE PRODUCT: N R
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: / . 3 2 FEET
PURGE METHOD: Disposable Bailer
MEASUREMENT METHOD: (ELECTRONIC SOUNDER } or OTHER
SR e FIELD MEASUREMENTS e
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (KMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mV) (mg/h) {odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | O3] 3 | [3 JH |6 HY 41 H £309 35.2 [[32

2 0719 111956 2| HIH 'l | S5/ 3[2.99

H O ¥+23 B ivlb-36 | K I# c oD | K. b 12-32

53 0125 [[8.cblb-36] HIH 30 | K35 9.b%

-
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOCY): l} é ) TIME SAMPLED: 0 ?’#O
SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer
HCL
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: b <nohe 1 none
40 ML LITER
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
, x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080) Lead Scavengers
x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
x VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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wett no: MW —b i

WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2

TOC ELEVATION:

WELL SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave
PROJECT NO.: 609.004
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi
DATE: 3/21/2006 R
WEATHER:

ToTAL DEPTHOF casing BTocy | 8 -9 S reer

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): q N ( ’ FEET

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: q ) W FEET

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME:
(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

FREE PRODUCT:

PURGE METHOD:

}/f ) b?/s galions

N A

Disposable Bailer

MEASUREMENT METHOL" ELECTRONIC SOUNDER jor OTHER

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED ___ TIME Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) (mv) (mg/l) (odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | O © S ;C?S 63> g <5} @»'g}} —jq- | ENe; %%Lwom )
Z 0621 [19H3 BXH TR 0.8 |~3 } |3-/
# 0629 15556 JHS 06835 [—8-( [3(3
5 0633 |1~ bY5] HH O o€ | A F [30]

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):

SAMPLING METHOD  Bailer

9

3

-

ive sampen: (O b HO

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: b / wno;;‘ec L

40 ML

L

Poly
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
x TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
x TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020)
x VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000)

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

1 none

LITER

OTHER

Pesticides (8080)
PCBs (8080)
Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0})

Fe " - Field Filtered

Lead Scavengers

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offiees throughout the world.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Phone (810) 486-0900

L

Prepared for:

Fu@ West Inc.
1000 Broadway
Suite 200
Oakland, ca 94607

Date: 03-APR-06
Lab Job Number: 185674
Project ID: 609.004
Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

“m%

f,,-"’""’"“‘\\
Reviewed by: T — gi;“ f ii%

PrOJect Manager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of S




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 185674

Client: Fugro West Inc.

Project: 609.004

Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Request Date: 03/21/06

Samples Received: 03/21/06

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 03/21/06. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

High surrogate recovery was observed for trifluorotoluene (FID) in MW-6 (lab
# 185674-006); the corresponding bromofluorobenzene (FID) surrogate recovery
was within limits. No other analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

19.



RCRIVE SR N U p—

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

£567Y

PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Ave

PAGE 1 _OF 1

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

PROJECT NO.: 609.004 LAB: C&T g
PROJECT CONTACT: Obi Nzewi TURNAROUND: Standard %
SAMPLED BY: Obi Nzewi g5
EE
£z
ABORATO MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE glale
LABORATORY Eleld|
' numBer | FIELD SAMPLE 1D, . y Z|E g c A
i P w | W i | w | MONTH| DAY | YEAR TIME ole| 5158
= <|W|kE|m 21910 |z Elzizlz|zle
< [+ 4 = [72] L ol e ) 1
SHHEHEHE I IEEIEHE THEHE
MW-1 X 6l X X Yo s 12 1o ls [ilolale b SR AR NI
fmw-2 X 51 % AL %o fs T2 [ fofe Tol9ls [o | TMINMI¥IRIY
MW-3 X v ZA % Ao s o[ fols Tolqlolo] [YRENMIEN
ww-a X il Edl * *L xls lills [\ [ilzlo KINN I N
vw-s X 611 % Yl Az 2lidols [ol3lalo AR ANAh IV'Y
Imw-s X bl * ¥ Flo 3 12 1 jo s [olblHlp SN R
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME _ |REGEIVED BY: (Signature) } DATE/TIME
s . - B 3jziow| 210 e R <
&»&Qx\/\ﬁ 5[2 [ I 0 b 3 DN, ! Tract] *r z}/ﬁ'eceived Eﬁné}\/
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME JRECEIVED BY: (Signhture) DATE/TIME QN t Cuid CiAmbient EFTntast
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME "~ FUGRO WEST, INC.
:F.IGRB 1000 Broadway, Suite 200
e ——
“ N N
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME iﬂ Oakland, California 94607
ﬂ Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

guserver migration/data/template/chatn of custody

Excel




Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

a : 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. EPA 5030B
Proijectt: 609.004 EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/06
Batch#: 111511 5
Field ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: ‘1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/21/06
Lab ID: 185674-001

Gasoline C7-Ci12

350

50

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 80-133

Field 1ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/21/06
Lab ID: 185674-002

Gasoline C7-C12

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 11 69-137

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 80-133

Field ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/21/06
Lab ID: 185674-003

agat
Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 122 80-133
Field ID: MW-4 Diln Fac: 2.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/22/06
Lab ID: 185674-004

a
Gasoline C7-Cl2

4]
2,200

760

%RE

rroga R WLE
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 135 69-137
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 80-133

*= Value outside
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim
page 1 of 2

of QC limits; see narrative

it



Sample Name: mss,185674-001,1 11511,tvh

Data File: W.ims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_007

Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\080.seq
Instrument: GCO04 (Offling) Vial: NJ/A  Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3itvh2)
Method Name: \Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Methoditvhbixe073.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 3/21/2006 5:28:05 PM
Analysis Date: 3/22/2006 10:34:12 AM
Sample Amount: 5

mVolt
- - N N w
o = w o 13 o]
(=] =] o o S o S
o i 1 | L i Iy
N
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w
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o
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N
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=
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N
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N
N
B T T T T T
[} o - - n N W
S I=) w =3 a1 =3
S < =1 o S
mvolt

¥ jouuRYD

Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

< A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 3} 0 0
Yes  Threshold 0 0 10
Yes  Reset Baseline 0.822 0 0

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_007

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Split Peak 14.929 4] 0

MW - |




Sample Name: 185674-003,111511,tvh

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_009

Sequence File; \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\080.seq
Instrument: GC04 Vial: N/A Operator: lims2k3\tvh2 :
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe073.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 3/21/2006 6:40:11 PM
Analysis Date: 3/21/2006 7:09:38 PM
Sample Amount: §

[~ mvolt
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|
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;
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001 ~
051 4
00Z
0se

mVolt

¥ (auueyD

Page 2 of 4 (18) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

-—--< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width ¢ 0 Q
Yes  Threshold 0 0 10
Yes Reset Baseline 0.822 0 0

Manuat integration Fixes

Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
Data\Chromatography System\Recovery
Data\instrument. 10047\080_009_2CFO.tmp
Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

=
-
<.
%
§N)




Sample Name: 185674-004,111511,2x,tvh

Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_017
Sequence File: W.ims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\080.seq
Instrument: GCO4 Vial: N/A  Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe073.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 3/22/2006 11:29:23 AM
Analysis Date: 3/22/2006 1:03:09 PM
Sample Amount: &

- 002

- 00

mVolt

- 009

- 008

- 0001

ot

[43

sejnuI

91 14

8i

9z

002 ~

[

mVolt

009 -

008 -

0001

¥ suueyy

Page 2 of 4

Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

— A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabied Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 ¢]
Yes  Threshold Q ¢] 10
Yes Reset Baseline 0.822 4] o

Manual integration Fixes

Data File: \Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_017
Start Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Yes  Split Peak 5.94 0 ]
Yes  Split Peak 6.129 0 o]
Yes  Split Peak 14.89 0 G

MW - H




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/06
Batchi: 111511

Field ID: MW-5 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/21/06
Lab ID: 185674-005

Gasoline C7-Cl2

(FID) S 69-137
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 80-133

Field ID: MW-6 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 03/22/06
Lab ID: 185674-006

Gasoline C7-Cl2 1,900 50

EREC I

159 * 69-137
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 80-133
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC332363 Analyzed: 03/21/06

“Gasoline C7-Ci2 ND 50
SUTTOY §

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 94 69-137

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 94 80-133

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2



Sample Name: 185674-006,111511,tvh

Data File: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_014

Sequence File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\080.seq
Instrument; GC04 (Offling) Vial: N/A  Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\WMethod\tvhbixe073.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 3/22/20086 9:03:11 AM
Analysis Date: 3/22/2006 10:38:56 AM
Sample Amount: 5

mVolt
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Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

< A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width Q 0 0
Yes  Threshold 0 V] 10
Yes Reset Baseline 0.822 0 4]

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_014

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Spiit Peak 5.893 0 0
Yes  Split Peak 6.153 0 o}
Yes  Split Peak 14.941 0 0




Sample Name: ccviics,qc332365,111511,52869,5/5000

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04iData\080_003

Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\080.seq
Instrument; GC04 (Offling) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3itvh2)
Method Name: \Wims\gdrivet\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbixe073.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 3/21/2006 3:03:42 PM
Analysis Date: 3/22/2006 10:26:58 AM
Sample Amount: §

Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins
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---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

< A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type {Minutes) {Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 0
Yes Threshold 0 0 10
Yes Reset Baseline 0.822 0 0

Manual integration Fixes

Data File: \Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\080_003

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Split Peak 5.848 0 o




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

2250 Telgraph Av.

and

Lab #: 185674 ocation:
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC332365 Batch#: 111511
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl12

2,000

1,887

94 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

127
110

69-137
80-133

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Uid.

Lab #: 185674 Location: elgrap
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 111511
MSS Lab ID: 185674-001 Sampled: 03/21/086
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/21/06
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC332396

Gasoline C7-C12

393.7 2,000

2,296 95 80-120

An

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

131
130

69~137
80-133

Type: MSD

Lab ID:

QC332397

Gasoline C7-C1l2

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

131
125

69-137
80-133

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 609.004 Analysisg: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/21/06

Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/25/06

Batch#: 111684 Analvzed: 03/27/06
Field ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 185674-001
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0Oil C24-C36 ND 300

LE 1.1
90 65-130

Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 185674-002

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane 89 65-130

Field ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 185674-003

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24

Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane - 91 65—150

Field ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 185674-004

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
..... ST o

Diesel C10-C24 2,800 HL Y 50

Motor Oil C24-C36 4,000 L 300

65-130

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 17.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl,

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/21/06

Units: ug/L Received: 03/21/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/25/06

Batchi: 111684 Analvzed: 03/27/06

Field ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 185674-005
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

2 a
Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0Oil C24-C36

300

Field ID:

Lab ID:
Cleanup Method:

185674-006
EPA 3630C

Hexacosane
Type: BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC333044

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36

300

Hexacosane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y=
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limi

page 2 of 2

t

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

17.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 111684

Units: ug/L Prepared: 03/25/06

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 03/27/06
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC333045

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,021 81 61-133
.Hexacosane 96 65-130

Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC333046

Diesel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,274 91 61-133 12 31

Hexacosane 105 65-130

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 111541
Lab ID: 185674-001 Sampled: 03/21/06
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 16 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

Benzene 1.0 0.5

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.6 0.5

m, p-Xylenes ND 0.5

o-Xylene ND 0.5
Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-130

Toluene-ds8 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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§ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-2 Batchi: 111541
Lab ID: 185674-002 Sampled: 03/21/06
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/06
Diln Pac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

Benzene ND 0.5

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5

o-Xylene ND 0.5
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



= Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 185674 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-3 Batch#: 111679

Lab ID: 185674-003 Sampled: 03/21/06

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/25/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

56688888888
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Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

104
120
102
106

80-120
80-130
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 185674 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-4 Batch#: 111541
Lab ID: 185674-004 Sampled: 03/21/06
Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTRBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

Benzene 1.2 0.5

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 0.7 0.5

o-Xylene ND 0.5

Dibromof luoromethane 106 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 80-130

Toluene-ds 107 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 106 80-122

ND=

Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-5 Batch#: 111541

Lab ID: 185674-005 Sampled: 03/21/06

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) ND 10
MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Dibromofluoromethane 108 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 80-130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 108 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



2 Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-6 Batch#: 111594

Lab ID: 185674-006 Sampled: 03/21/06

Matrix: Water Received: 03/21/06

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/23/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

5668888888 &8

et
[

OO O OO0 OO0 oo
O Ut otuT T T LU

Dibromof luoromethane 108
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123
Toluene-ds8 105
Bromofluorobenzene 104

80-120
80-130
80-120
80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

: 185674
Client: Fugro West Inc. EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK 1.000
Lab ID: QC332461 Batch#: 111541
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/22/06
Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTRE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1,2-Dichloroethane

Benzene

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

1,2-Dibromoethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

ND

6688888888 %8
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Dibromof luoromethane 104 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-130
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



= Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: Location:

Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC332690 Batchi: 111594
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/23/06
Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5

Benzene ND 0.5

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5

o-Xylene ND 0.5

Dibromof luoromethane 103 80-120
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-130
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 106 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 14.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 185674 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC333028 Batch#: 111679
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 03/25/06
Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 0.5

Benzene ND 0.5

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5

Toluene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5

o-Xylene ND 0.5
Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-130

Toluene-ds 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch OC Report

Lab # 185674 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Proijecti#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 111541

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/22/06

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type : BS Lab ID: QC332458

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 135.8 109 64-141

MTBE 25.00 24 .52 98 72-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 26.35 105 68-123

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 28.47 114 77-129
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 26.36 105 77-120

Benzene 25.00 25.22 101 80-120

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.72 99 77-120

Toluene 25.00 24.30 97 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 23.08 92 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 26.30 105 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 52.81 106 80-121

o-Xylene 25.00 24 .99 100 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC332459

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 118.0 94 64-141 14 22
MTBE 25.00 23.79 95 72-120 3 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.46 102 68-123 3 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 27.26 109 77-129 4 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 25.60 102 77-120 3 20
Benzene 25.00 24 .53 98 80-120 3 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.90 96 77-120 3 20
Toluene 25.00 24 .05 96 80-120 1 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 22.87 91 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 26.10 104 80-120 1 20
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 52.46 105 80-121 1 20
o-Xylene 25.00 25.44 102 80-120 2 20
Dibromof luoromethane 100 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 80-130

Toluene-ds 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 11.¢



> Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: g
Client: Fugro West Inc. EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water 111594
Units: ug/L 03/23/06
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab 1ID: QC332687

L&
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 27.22 68-123
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 28.94 77-129
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 27.74 77-120
Benzene 25.00 26.47 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 25.12 77-120
Toluene 25.00 25.78 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 24 .54 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 27.96 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 55.99 80-121
o-Xylene 25.00 26.81 80-120

Dibromof luoromethane 101 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-130

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromof luorcobenzene 101 80-122
Type : BSD Lab ID: QC332688

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 123.0 98 64-141 12 22
MTBE 25.00 23.78 95 72-120 7 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.43 102 68-123 7 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 27.33 109 77-129 6 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 26.12 104 77-120 6 20
Benzene 25.00 25.18 101 80-120 5 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.51 94 77-120 7 20
Toluene 25.00 24.80 99 80-120 4 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 23.73 95 80-120 3 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 26.16 105 80-120 7 20
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 52.98 106 80-121 6 20
o-Xylene 25.00 25.11 100 80-120 7 20
rroga 3=

Dibromof luoromethane 99 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-130

Toluene-ds8 103 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 13.0



& Curiis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 185674 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 111679

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/25/06

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC333026

JI81 Spike: k>

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 113.6 91 64-141

MTBE 25.00 22.72 o1 72-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 23.76 95 68-123

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 26.60 106 77-129
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 25.29 101 77-120

Benzene 25.00 24 .43 98 80~120

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.42 94 77-120

Toluene 25.00 24.70 99 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 25.00 22.65 91 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 25.83 103 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 50.00 51.88 104 80-121

o-Xylene 25.00 25.30 101 80-120

Dibromof luoromethane 95 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-130

Toluene-ds8 99 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-122
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC333027

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 110.5 88 64-141 3 22
MTBE 25.00 21.81 87 72-120 4 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 22.67 91 68-123 5 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24.77 99 77-129 7 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.00 23.98 96 77-120 5 20
Benzene 25.00 23.01 92 80-120 6 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 22.21 89 77-120 5 20
Toluene 25.00 23.06 92 80-120 7 20
1, 2-Dibromoethane 25.00 21.85 87 80-120 4 20
Ethylbenzene 25.00 24.67 99 80-120 5 20
m, p-Xylenes 50.00 49.11 98 80-121 5 20
o-Xylene 25.00 23.84 95 80-120 6 20
Dibromofluoromegﬁane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-130

Toluene-ds8 101 80-120

Bromof luorobenzene 97 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 15.0
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